CURRICULUM VITAE - AfrEA Elections 2024

Name

Address

Gender
Languages
E-Mail Address

Website

Date of Birth
Place of Birth

Dr. Awuor PONGE

African Policy Centre
Mirage Tower 1; 1st Floor Office No 2,
5091, Mirage Towers — Off Waiyaki Way
P.O. Box 6314 — 00100; GPO Nairobi, Kenya.
Telephone (Mobile): +254 721 962 660
Telephone (House): +254 735 962 660

Male

English, Kiswahili, Dholuo
awuorponge@gmail.com
ponge@africanpolicycentre.com
http://kenyatta.academia.edu/AwuorPonge
www.africanpolicycentre.com

28 November 1971
Mombasa, Kenya

Nationality Kenyan
EDUCATION

Institution, Place and Attended from / to Certificate, Degree, Diplomas, Distinctions

Country Month/Year | Month/Year Main Course of Study
Kenyatta University Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)
Nairobi, Kenya September 2013 | July 2021 Gender and Development Studies.
University of Melbourne . .
Melbourne, Australia February 2021 April 2021 Health Systems Strengthening (HSS)
University of Antwerp October 2018 October 2018 Eva.lu_atlon Capacity Development (ECD)
Antwerp, Belgium. Training
Carleton University International Programme for Development
Ottawa, Canada. June 2015 July 2015 Evaluation Training (IPDET)
University of London November Mastelt of Arts (M.A) EGID .
. ) October 2011 Education, Gender and International
London, United Kingdom 2013
Development.
Un’verslty of Nairobi October 2007 December Master of Arts (M.A) Development Studies;
Nairobi, Kenya. 2009 Development Studies.
University of Nairobi July 1990 December I(3:i:shte|OEI:fS:-\rts;.’(:';»:L;s)SunlmauC:;rr);tL:ruede and
Nairobi, Kenya. October 2003 2006 .
Philosophy.
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LEADERSHIP EXPERIENCE

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

Vice-President, African Evaluation Association (AfrEA) [2021 — 2024]

Africa Regional Lead, Evallndigenous, an Evaluation Partners (EvalPartners) Global Community
Network. [2019 — 2024]

Secretary General — Institute for Development Studies (IDS), University of Nairobi Alumni
Association. [2020 — 2024]

Secretary General, Guidelines International Network (G-I-N) Africa Chapter. [2020 — 2023]

Board Member, International Organisation for Collaborative Outcome Management (I0OCOM). [2014
—2020]

Africa Regional Representative and Board Member, International Organisation for Collaborative
Outcome Management (IOCOM). [2014 —2020]

Board Member and Committee Lead, Society of Gender Professionals (SGP), Events and Capacity
Development Committee. [2019]

Mentor, EvalYouth and EvalPartners Pilot Global Mentoring Programme. [2018]

Board Member and Treasurer, St. Peter’s Wagai Mixed Secondary School. [2016 — 2018]

Chairman, Parents’ Teachers Association (PTA), St. Peter’s Wagai Mixed Secondary School. [2016 -
2018]

IDEAS Representative at EvalGender+, International Development Evaluation Association (IDEAS)
Representative — Global EvalGender+ Management Group. [2015 —2017]

Coordinator, Communication and Knowledge Management Task Group, EvalGender+. [2015 —2017]
Convener Mentoring Emerging Evaluators Programme, IDEAS [2014 —2017]

Board Member, Representing Sub-Saharan Africa; International Development Evaluation Association
(IDEAS). [2014 - 2017]

Coordinator, Advocacy and Leadership Task Group, EvalGender+. [2015 — 2016]

Convener, Gender and Evaluation Thematic Interest Group, IDEAS. [2014 — 2018]

Kenya Country Representative International Organisation for Collaborative Outcome Management
(l0OCOM). [2014 - 2016]

Board Member, South African Monitoring and Evaluation Association (SAMEA). [2015 —2016]
National Treasurer and Board Member, Evaluation Society of Kenya (ESK). [2013 — 2015]

Mentor, Young African Leaders Initiative (YALI); East African Regional Leadership Center. [2015 —
2016]

MEMBERSHIP IN NATIONAL, REGIONAL AND GLOBAL NETWORKS

AN L ol £ g

Year of L. . Details [Registration;
Joining S = Membershi;g Stgtus; Position]
2020 Canadian Evaluation Society / Member since 2020
Société canadienne d'évaluation [Member No: 200521]
2018 British Institute in Eastern Africa (BIEA) Member since August 2018
2018 Guidelines International Network (G-I-N) Member since 2018
2018 Society of Gender Professionals (SGP) Member since August 2018
2016 African Studies, Routledge, Taylor and Francis Peer Reviewer
Group, Thomas Reuters
2016 European Evaluation Society (EES) Member [Member 2016 — 2017]
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No.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

Year of
Joining

2015

2014
2014

2014

2013
2013
2013

2012

2011

2010
2010

2010
2010

2010

2010
2010

Association / Professional Body

International Programme for Development
Evaluation Training (IPDET)

African Community of Practice on Managing for
Development Results (AfCoP MfDR)

African Policy Centre (APC)
EvalPartners / EvalGender+ Network
International Evaluation
Association (IDEAS)
Society for International
Network

South African Monitoring
Association (SAMEA)

Africa Gender and Development Evaluators
Network (AGDEN)

Administrative Sciences Forum of the American
Research Institute for Policy Development
(ARIPD)

African Evaluation Association (AfrEA)

Development
Development (SID)

and Evaluation

Evaluation Society of Kenya (ESK)

Evidence-Based Policy in Development Network
(EBPDN)
Global Development Network (GDNet)

International Organisation for Collaborative

Outcome Management [IOCOM]
Outcome Mapping Learning Community (OMLC)

Think Thanks Network Eastern Africa (TTN-EA)
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Details [Registration;
Membership Status; Position]

Alumnus, Class of 2015

Member since 2014

Member since 2014

Member EvalGender+; Convenor,
Communications and Knowledge
Management Task Force

Former Board Member [2014 — 2017].
Member 2013 - 2018.

Member since 2013

Legacy Board Member [2015 — 2016]
Member since 2013

Member since 2012

Executive Member since 2011

Peer Reviewer [Member since 2010]
Former National Treasurer and Board
Member [Member 2010 — 2015]

Member since 2010

Member since 2010

Africa Regional Representative and Board

Member [2013 - 2018]

[Member since 2010]

[Member since 2010]

Former Special Rapporeteur [Member
2010 - 2014]
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