CURRICULUM VITAE – AfrEA Elections 2024

Name : **Dr. Awuor PONGE**

Address : African Policy Centre

Mirage Tower 1; 1st Floor Office No 2, 5091, Mirage Towers – Off Waiyaki Way P.O. Box 6314 – 00100; GPO Nairobi, Kenya. Telephone (Mobile): +254 721 962 660 Telephone (House): +254 735 962 660

Gender : Male

Languages : English, Kiswahili, Dholuo E-Mail Address : awuorponge@gmail.com

ponge@africanpolicycentre.com

Website : http://kenyatta.academia.edu/AwuorPonge

www.africanpolicycentre.com

Date of Birth : 28 November 1971
Place of Birth : Mombasa, Kenya

Nationality : Kenyan

EDUCATION

Institution, Place and	Attended from / to		Certificate, Degree, Diplomas, Distinctions
Country	Month/Year	Month/Year	Main Course of Study
Kenyatta University Nairobi, Kenya	September 2013	July 2021	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) Gender and Development Studies.
University of Melbourne Melbourne, Australia	February 2021	April 2021	Health Systems Strengthening (HSS)
University of Antwerp Antwerp, Belgium.	October 2018	October 2018	Evaluation Capacity Development (ECD) Training
Carleton University Ottawa, Canada.	June 2015	July 2015	International Programme for Development Evaluation Training (IPDET)
University of London London, United Kingdom	October 2011	November 2013	Master of Arts (M.A) EGID Education, Gender and International Development.
University of Nairobi Nairobi, Kenya.	October 2007	December 2009	Master of Arts (M.A) Development Studies; Development Studies.
University of Nairobi Nairobi, Kenya.	July 1990 / October 2003	December 2006	Bachelor of Arts (B.A) – Summa Cum Laude (First Class Honours) – Literature and Philosophy.

LEADERSHIP EXPERIENCE

- 1. Vice-President, African Evaluation Association (AfrEA) [2021 2024]
- 2. Africa Regional Lead, EvalIndigenous, an Evaluation Partners (EvalPartners) Global Community Network. [2019 2024]
- 3. Secretary General Institute for Development Studies (IDS), University of Nairobi Alumni Association. [2020 2024]
- 4. Secretary General, Guidelines International Network (G-I-N) Africa Chapter. [2020 2023]
- 5. Board Member, International Organisation for Collaborative Outcome Management (IOCOM). [2014 2020]
- 6. Africa Regional Representative and Board Member, International Organisation for Collaborative Outcome Management (IOCOM). [2014 2020]
- 7. Board Member and Committee Lead, Society of Gender Professionals (SGP), Events and Capacity Development Committee. [2019]
- 8. Mentor, EvalYouth and EvalPartners Pilot Global Mentoring Programme. [2018]
- 9. Board Member and Treasurer, St. Peter's Wagai Mixed Secondary School. [2016 2018]
- 10. Chairman, Parents' Teachers Association (PTA), St. Peter's Wagai Mixed Secondary School. [2016 2018]
- 11. IDEAS Representative at EvalGender+, International Development Evaluation Association (IDEAS) Representative Global EvalGender+ Management Group. [2015 2017]
- 12. Coordinator, Communication and Knowledge Management Task Group, EvalGender+. [2015 2017]
- 13. Convener Mentoring Emerging Evaluators Programme, IDEAS [2014 2017]
- 14. Board Member, Representing Sub-Saharan Africa; International Development Evaluation Association (IDEAS). [2014 2017]
- 15. Coordinator, Advocacy and Leadership Task Group, EvalGender+. [2015 2016]
- 16. Convener, Gender and Evaluation Thematic Interest Group, IDEAS. [2014 2018]
- 17. Kenya Country Representative International Organisation for Collaborative Outcome Management (IOCOM). [2014 2016]
- 18. Board Member, South African Monitoring and Evaluation Association (SAMEA). [2015 2016]
- 19. National Treasurer and Board Member, Evaluation Society of Kenya (ESK). [2013 2015]
- 20. Mentor, Young African Leaders Initiative (YALI); East African Regional Leadership Center. [2015 2016]

MEMBERSHIP IN NATIONAL, REGIONAL AND GLOBAL NETWORKS

No.	Year of Joining	Association / Professional Body	Details [Registration; Membership Status; Position]
1.	2020	Canadian Evaluation Society / Société canadienne d'évaluation	Member since 2020 [Member No: 200521]
2.	2018	British Institute in Eastern Africa (BIEA)	Member since August 2018
3.	2018	Guidelines International Network (G-I-N)	Member since 2018
4.	2018	Society of Gender Professionals (SGP)	Member since August 2018
5.	2016	African Studies, Routledge, Taylor and Francis Group, Thomas Reuters	Peer Reviewer
6.	2016	European Evaluation Society (EES)	Member [Member 2016 – 2017]

No.	Year of Joining	Association / Professional Body	Details [Registration; Membership Status; Position]
7.	2015	International Programme for Development Evaluation Training (IPDET)	Alumnus, Class of 2015
8.	2014	African Community of Practice on Managing for Development Results (AfCoP MfDR)	Member since 2014
9.	2014	African Policy Centre (APC)	Member since 2014
10.	2014	EvalPartners / EvalGender+ Network	Member EvalGender+; Convenor, Communications and Knowledge Management Task Force
11.	2013	International Development Evaluation Association (IDEAS)	Former Board Member [2014 – 2017]. Member 2013 – 2018.
12.	2013	Society for International Development (SID) Network	Member since 2013
13.	2013	South African Monitoring and Evaluation Association (SAMEA)	Legacy Board Member [2015 – 2016] Member since 2013
14.	2012	Africa Gender and Development Evaluators Network (AGDEN)	Member since 2012
15.	2011	Administrative Sciences Forum of the American Research Institute for Policy Development (ARIPD)	Executive Member since 2011
16.	2010	African Evaluation Association (AfrEA)	Peer Reviewer [Member since 2010]
17.	2010	Evaluation Society of Kenya (ESK)	Former National Treasurer and Board Member [Member 2010 – 2015]
18.	2010	Evidence-Based Policy in Development Network (EBPDN)	Member since 2010
19.	2010	Global Development Network (GDNet)	Member since 2010
20.	2010	International Organisation for Collaborative Outcome Management [IOCOM]	Africa Regional Representative and Board Member [2013 – 2018] [Member since 2010]
21.	2010	Outcome Mapping Learning Community (OMLC)	[Member since 2010]
22.	2010	Think Thanks Network Eastern Africa (TTN-EA)	Former Special Rapporeteur [Member 2010 – 2014]